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01. ABEILLE, L’ABBE LE FEBVRE & L’ABBE TESSIER: Observations de la Société 

Royale d’Agriculture sur la question suivante, qui lui a été propose par le Comité 

d’Agriculture & de Commerce de l’Assemblée Nationale. L’usage des Domaines congéables 

est-il utile ou non au progrès de l’Agriculture? Lu le dix-sept Mars 1791. N.n., n.pl..pp. (2), 

64; pamphlet in 8vo, no binding, disbound from a pamphlet volume, marbled edges, clean and 

crisp, very good.           

            180 € 

 
First edition. “Abeille démontre, à l’aide de la coutume de Bretagne, que les domaniers sont riches,  

et par consequent concourent à la prospérité de l’agriculture et à la population” (INED p. 2). Kress S 

5337, INED 8 

 

02. ALLAIS, M.: Quelques reflexions sur l‘inégalité, les classes et la promotion sociale. 

Économie et Humanisme, L’Abresle (Rhône), 1946. One volume in small 4to; pp. 36, (2); 

original printed wrappers, corners a bit bumped, browning throughout due to post-war paper 

quality, name on half title, one leaf with tear, else clean, a very good copy.   

            110 € 

 
First separate edition. Offprint from Économie et Humanisme, no. 26 and 27, Juillet-Août, Septembre-

Octobre 1946. “Cet article ne constitue en fait qu’une ébauche sommaire d’une etude plus complete 

don’t nous avons déjà rassemblé les matériaux. Mais avant de la mettre au point, sous la forme d’un 

petit livre, nous avons pensé qu’il était indispensable d’ouvrir un débat qui ne saurait manquer de nous 

apporter bien des precisions et bien des lumières.” (from a footnote on page 4).  Maurice Allais (1911-

2010), French engineer and economist, was the 1988 winner of the Nobel Memorial Prize in 

economics. 

 

03. AUDIFFRET, Marquis d’: Examen des revenues publics. Paris, chez P. Dufart, 1839. 

One volume in 8vo ; pp. X, 135, (1) and one large folding table ; contemporary half roan over 

sprinkled boards, boards a bit discoloured, spine with some gilding and gilt lettering, 

extremities a bit rubbed, yellow edges, some foxing in places, page numbers in the table of 

contents were wrong and have been corrected by hand, in all still a good copy.   

            260 € 

 
First edition of Audiffret’s first work. Goldsmiths 30978, Masui p. 463, Stammhammer Finanzen 

p. 99 

 

 

 

 



 
 

04. BECKER, Gary S. and GHEZ, Gilbert R.: The allocation of time and goods over the 

life cycle. New York, National Bureau of economic research, 1975. One volume in 8vo; pp. 

XVII, (5), 150; original publisher’s red-brown cloth, silver lettering to spine, no rubbing or 

bumping, dust jacket a bit foxed at upper end and with small tear at the back, clean and crisp, 

a near fine copy.            

            100 € 

 
Gilbert Ghez and Gary Becker have collaborated on a study that deals with the allocation of resources 

by families over time. They have helped to fill the gap in existing theories by developing a basic 

model for the analysis of life cycle behaviour (from dust jacket). 

 

05. BECKER, Gary S.: A treatise on the family. Cambridge, Harvard University Press, 

1981. One volume in 8vo; pp. XII, (4), 288; original publisher’s green cloth, very little 

bumped, dust jacket present and only slightly bumped at extremities, name to front free 

endpaper, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.       

              60 € 

 
First edition. In this work Becker develops an economic approach to the family. 

Milton Friedman writes about this book: “This truly path breaking book marries techniques and 

problems hitherto regarded as utterly incompatible-rigorous economic reasoning to understanding the 

family. The marriage is astoundingly productive. It is destined to affect the foundations of every 

science dealing with human behavior.” (from dust jacket). 

 



 
 

06. BECKER, Gary S.: Human Capital. A theoretical and empirical analysis, with special 

reference to education. Published by National Bureau of Economic Research, New York, 

1964. One volume in 8vo; pp. XVI, 187, (5) blank; original blue publisher’s cloth, gilt 

lettering to spine, very little bumped, a few pale spots to front cover, name on front free 

endpaper, clean and crisp, a very good copy.            

            120 € 

 
First edition. Nobel prize laureate Gary S. Becker (1930-2014) was a professor of economics and 

sociology at the university of Chicago since 1970. He started his research on human capital in 1957 

and published his results 7 years later with the present work. He was one of the first to demonstrate the 

importance of human capital for the development for the individual and for the society as a whole. 

Lexikon ökonomischer Werke pp. 33-34 

 

 

07. BENTHAM, Jeremy: Essais de Jérémie Bentham, sur la situation politique de l’Espagne, 

sur la constitution et sur le nouveau code espagnol, sur la constitution du Portugal etc. etc. 

Traduit de l’anglais, précédés d’observations sur la révolution de la péninsule et sur l’histoire 

du gouvernement représentatif en Europe, et suivis d’une traduction nouvelle de la 

constitution des Cortès. Paris, à la Librairie de Brissot-Thivars, Bossange Frères, libraires, 

1823. One volume in 8vo ; pp. (4), XXXI, (1), 263, (1), 100 ; contemporary half calf over 

marbled boards, gilt lettering as well as gilt and blind-stamped decorations to spine, very little 

rubbed and bumped, edges untrimmed and foxed, some light browning or foxing throughout, 

else clean, a very good copy.          

            480 € 

 
First edition, rare. First published in English in 1821 under the title Three tracts relative to Spanish 

and Portuguese affairs. Jeremy Bentham (1748-1832) was an English jurist, philosopher, and legal 

and social reformer. He became a leading theorist in Anglo-American philosophy of law, and a 

political radical whose ideas influenced the development of welfarism. 

 

 



                
 

 

08. BÖHM-BAWERK, Eugen von: Gesammelte Schriften. Heraugegeben von Franz X. 

Weiss. Wien, Hölder-Pichler-Tempsky AG., 1924-1926. Zwei Bände in 8vo; XIX, (1), 515, 

(1) Seiten; VIII, (2), 585, (3) Seiten; die zeitgenössischen Bände bezogen mit hellbraunem 

Spezialpapier über marmorierte Deckel, Ecken verstärkt, Rücken mit etwas Vergoldung und 

kontrastierendem goldgeprägten Rückenschild, Rücken leicht nachgedunkelt und gering 

berieben, obere Kapitale restauriert, innen sauber und frisch, sehr gute Exemplare.  

            580 € 

 
Bedeutende Sammlung von Forschungsergebnissen Böhm-Bawerks, die heute nur noch schwer 

zugänglich sind. Enthält u.a. den Aufsatz: Werth, Kosten und Grenznutzen (1892), nach Schumpeter 

die wichtigste polemische Leistung der Österreichischen Schule (Sauer 5/1968: 2447 und 2449), 

Batson p. 169, New Palgrave I, p. 258, Masui p. 961 

 

 

09. BOISLANDRY, Fr.-L. Legrand de: Examen des principes les plus favorables aux 

progress de l’agriculture, des manufactures et du commerce en France. Tome premier – tome 

second. À Paris, chez Antoine-Augustin Renouard, 1815. Two volumes in 8vo; pp. (4), LIV, 

352; pp. (4), 342; contemporary half calf over marbled boards, raised bands, some gilding and 

gilt lettering to spine as well as blind-stamped decorations, very little rubbed or bumped, 

marbled endpapers and marbled edges, a bit of mild foxing in places, clean and crisp, an 

attractive set.            

            680 € 

 

Edition originale. Boislandry (1749-1834) était négociant à Versailles et pour quelque temps député du 

tiers état de Paris aux états généraux de 1789. L’ouvrage present contient: État de l’agriculture, des 

manufactures et du commerce; moyens propres à en accélérer les progress et à en consolider la 

prospérité. Chapitres sur le droit d’aubaine, la mendicité, les colonies etc.. Boislandry se révèle une 

fois de plus un liberal achevé, prônant en toute occasion une liberté illimitée. (INED p. 68-69) 

Coquelin & Guillaumin I, 189; Kress B 6438, INED 571 

 

 

10. (BOUREAU-DESLANDES, François André): Essay sur la marine et sur le commerce. 

N.pl., n.n., 1743. One volume in 8vo ; pp 146 ; bound in contemporary full mottled calf, front 

hinge and head of spine repaired, new contrasting lettering-piece, spine richly gilt, marbled 

endpapers, pale library stamp on title, first and last leaves browned or foxed, else clean. 

            430 € 



First edition, first issue. Boureau-Deslandes (1690-1750) was a member of the “Academie des 

Sciences” and of the “Akademie der Wissenschaften von Berlin”. He is the author of a number of 

works on philosophical, historical, political and economic issues. In his Essay sur la marine..” he 

describes the role of the marine in ancient times and in France since the beginning of the monarchy. 

He writes “la Marine soutenue par l’autorité royale doit servir à protéger le commerce, à l’étendre, à 

lui donner chaque jour de nouveaux accroissements… Le commerce doit servir à introduire 

l’abondance à toute sorte de richesse dans le royaume, à le rendre aussi puissant qu’il peut être ».He 

also proposes to recruit foreign specialized workers to stimulate industry and trade. Einaudi 661, 

INED 737, Kress 4651, Barbier II, 241, Goldsmiths 7971 
 

 

11. (BOUREAU-DESLANDES, A. Fr.): Essai sur la marine et sur le commerce. Par Mr. 

D****. Avec des remarques historiques & critiques de l’auteur. Amsterdam, chez Fr. 

Changuion, 1743. Relié à la fin: Mémoire historique sur les Indes braves, et les forbans 

francois du Golfe de Darien. One volume in 12mo; pp. XX, 252, (12) catalogue; 

contemporary calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in compartments with red gilt lettering-

piece, red edges, marbled endpapers, title page printed in red and black and with engraved 

vignette, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.               

            550 € 

 
Rare issue in the year of the first edition which was printed in 8vo. Boureau-Deslandes (1690-1750) 

was a member of the “Academie des Sciences” and of the “Akademie der Wissenschaften von Berlin”. 

He is the author of a number of works on philosophical, historical, political and economic issues. In 

his Essay sur la marine..” he describes the role of the marine in ancient times and in France since the 

beginning of the monarchy. He writes “la Marine soutenue par l’autorité royale doit servir à protéger 

le commerce, à l’étendre, à lui donner chaque jour de nouveaux accroissements… Le commerce doit 

servir à introduire l’abondance à toute sorte de richesse dans le royaume, à le rendre aussi puissant 

qu’il peut être ».He also proposes to recruit foreign specialized workers to stimulate industry and 

trade. Barbier II, 241 ; Goldsmiths 7972 

 

 

12. BOWLEY, A.L.: The mathematical groundwork of economics, an introductory treatise. 

Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1924. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 98;  original publisher’s 

cloth, slightly rubbed and bumped, gilt lettering to spine, name on front free endpaper, first 4 

leaves a bit foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.      

            130 € 
 

First edition. In his preface the author claims that “there seems to be no book in existence at least in 

English, that presents in a coherent form the mathematical treatment of the theory of political economy 

which has been developed during the past eighty years or more.” In his book he therefore has 

“attempted to reduce to a uniform notation, and to present in a properly related whole, the main part of 

the mathematical methods used by Cournot, Jevons, Pareto, Edgeworth, Marshall, Pigou, and 

Johnson…”. Batson p. 16, Masui p. 242 

 

 

13. CASSEL, Gustav: Das Stabilisierungsproblem oder der Weg zu einem festen Geldwesen. 

Autorisierte Übersetzung von Dr. Max Mehlem. Leipzig, G.A. Gloeckner, 

Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1926. Ein Band in 8vo.; (4), 146, (2) Seiten; orangefarbener 

Verlagskarton, Rücken und Vorderdeckel bedruckt in rot, gering berieben, innen sauber und 

frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.         

              70 € 

 
 



Erste deutsche Ausgabe. „Seit mein Buch Penningväsendet after 1914 im Frühling 1922 

herausgekommen ist, hat sich auf dem Gebiete des Geldwesens so vieles zugetragen und sind so 

wichtige Diskussionen vorgekommen, daß es als notwendig erachtet werden muß, die erwähnte Arbeit 

zu vervollständigen und bis in die heutige Zeit weiterzuführen.“ (aus dem Vorwort) 

 

        
 

14. Child, Josiah: Traités sur le commerce et sur les avantages qui resultant de la reduction 

de l’intérêt de l’argent; par Josias Child, chevalier baronet;  avec un petit traité contre l’usure 

par le chevalier Thomas Culpeper. Traduits de l’anglois. À Amsterdam et à Berlin, chez Jean 

Neaulme, et se vend à Paris, chez Guérin & Delatour, 1754. One volume in 12mo.; pp. XII, 

483 (the last page misnumbered 243), (1); contemporary marbled calf, upper spine end a bit 

rubbed, spine richly decorated in compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, red edges, 

marbled endpapers, inside absolutely clean and crisp, a near fine copy.            1100 €  

 
First French edition, translated by Vincent de Gournay et Georges-Marie Butel-Dumont and based on 

the expanded edition of Child’s A new discourse of trade….1693. This expanded edition has at the end 

A small treatise on usury by Sir Thomas Culpeper. Child was the wealthiest Englishman of his time 

and the most prominent figure in finance and foreign trade. The ideas in his book are interesting as 

evidence of contemporary business life and opinion (ESS III, 372). Kress 5335, Goldsmiths 8910, 

Higgs 746 

 

 

                                             
 

 



15. CONDORCET, (Marie Jean Antoine Nicolas Caritat Marquis de): Entwurf eines 

historischen Gemäldes der Fortschritte des menschlichen Geistes. Nachlaß von Condorcet ins 

Teutsche übersetzt durch D. Ernst Ludwig Posselt.  

Tübingen, im Verlag der J.G. Cottaischen Buchhandlung, 1796. Ein Band in kl. 8vo; (8), 325, 

(3) Seiten; grüner Pappband der Zeit, Ecken und Kanten mit kleinen Restaurierungen, etwas 

Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel, Exlibris auf Innenseite Vorderdeckel, 

Vorsatzblatt mit Namen, Kopfschnitt grün, sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar. 680 € 

 
Seltene erste Ausgabe in deutscher Sprache. Diese Schrift, eines der Hauptwerke der französischen 

Aufklärung, stellt einen Abriß der Menschheitsgeschichte dar, der das Gesetz der weiteren 

Entwicklung erschließen soll. Ziegenfuß I, 202 

 

 

16. CONSTANT-REBECQUE, Benjamin de: De l’esprit de conquête et de l’usurpation, 

dans leurs rapports avec la civilization européenne. Troisième edition, revue et augmentée.  

Paris, chez Le Normant et H. Nicolle, 1814. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 199, (1); 

contemporary brown marbled wrappers, bumped and a bit frayed at edges, uncut and partly 

unopened, paper label to spine, edges soiled, else clean and crisp.     

            170 € 

 
Third edition and first Paris edition published in the year of the first edition. This edition has 

experienced considerable changes. It is directed against Napoleon, and it supports liberalism and 

freedom of the press. Cioranescu 20701 

 

 

17. CROME, (August Friedrich Wilhelm): Europens Produkte. Zweyter Versuch. Zum 

Gebrauch der neuverbesserten Produkten-Karte von Europa. Erster Theil, welcher Portugal 

und Spanien, nebst ihren sämtlichen Ost- und West-Indischen Colonien, enthält. Hamburg, 

bey Carl Ernst Bohn, 1784. Ein Band in kl. 8vo; 20, 380, mit 6 großen Falttafeln; Halbleder 

der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, Rücken mit reicher Vergoldung und 

rotem goldgeprägtem Rückenschild, etwas berieben und bestossen, roter Schnitt, erste und 

letzte Blätter leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.         

            190 € 

 
Dritte Ausgabe, erstmals 1782 erschienen. A.F.W. Crome war Professor in Gießen und in erster Linie 

Statistiker. Europens Produkte ist eine vergleichende Landwirtschaftsstatistik, die vielfach aufgelegt 

wurde. Roscher 649-650, Humpert 12190 (EA) 

 

 

18. DEBREU, Gerard: Mathematical economics: Twenty papers of Gerard Debreu. 

Cambridge, Cambridge University Press, 1983. One volume in 8vo.; pp. XII, 250; original 

publisher’s black cloth, gilt lettering to spine, no rubbing or bumping, dust jacket present and 

in fine condition, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.      

            120 € 

 
First edition. Published as part of the Econometric Society monographs in pure theory. Gerard Debreu 

was the 1983 winner of the Nobel Prize in Economic Science. This book includes a major introduction 

by Werner Hildenbrand, who assesses Professor Debreu`s contribution to economic theory and 

explains the part played by these papers in the development of the subject. 

 

 

 

 



19. DUPONT DE NEMOURS: Rapport sur le décret général; relative aux departments du 

royaume; fait au nom du Comité de Constitution, par M. Dupont, Député du Baillage de 

Nemours. Le 15 Février 1790. À Paris, de l’Imprimerie Nationale: 1790. 8vo; pp. 16; no 

binding, uncut, clean, a very good copy.             

            160 € 

 

One of several reports which Dupont wrote during his political engagement as Deputy of 

Nemours in the National Assembly. “Dupont represents the first important case of a 

professional economist turned government policy-maker.” (New Palgrave I, 942) 

 

 

    
 

 

20. (DUPONT DE NEMOURS): Rapport fait sur le droit de marque des cuirs. Par un 

Conseiller d’Ètat en 1788. À Paris, de l’imprimerie de la veuve Goujon fils, An XII – 1804. 

One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (1), 296 and one folding table; contemporary marbled calf, spine 

richly gilt with gilt lettering-piece, no rubbing or bumping, blue endpapers, ex libris to front 

cover pastedown, clean and crisp, a fine copy.             

                     2800 € 
 
First edition, very rare. Dupont writes in his preface: “Ce livre n’est pas destine au Public. On n’en 

imprime qu’un petit nombre d’exemplaires….Il a été fait au mois d’août 1788, pour M. Lammert, 

alors Controleur-général, par un conseiller-d’Ètat, qui, dans plusieurs places de confiance intime, sous 

tous les Ministres de Louis XV et de Louis XVI, à l’exeption du seul Abbé Terray, avait eu, depuis 

1763, une grande part à l’administration de l’Agriculture, du Commerce et des Finances, et même à 

quelques negotiations politiques très-importantes.” 

Dupont had to leave France in 1799, and it was only after his return that his Rapport was published. 

Barbier IV, 12f; INED 1624, not in Kress, Goldsmith, Einaudi or Sraffa. 

 

 

21. EASTERLIN, Richard A.: Population, Labor Force, and Long Swings in Economic 

Growth. The American Experience. New York, National Bureau of economic Research, 1968. 

Distributed by Columbia University Press. One volume in 8vo; pp. XX, 298, (2) blank; 

original publisher’s red-brown cloth, yellow lettering to spine, no rubbing or bumping, dust 

jacket lightly bumped with one tiny tear, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy in a near fine dust 

jacket.              

              50 € 

 



First edition. The interaction of waves in population growth, fluctuations in labor force, and changes in 

economic conditions are examined in this report. The author believes that economic factors underlie 

the population waves and associated changes in the supply of labor. (from dust jacket) Easterlin is in 

particular known for his 1974 article “Does economic growth improve the human lot? Some empirical 

evidence.” and the Easterlin paradox which he stated there, namely that, contrary to expectations, 

happiness at a national level does not increase with wealth once basic needs are fulfilled.  

 

          
 

 

22. EDGEWORTH, F.Y.: Papers relating to political economy. Volume I – Volume III. 

London, Macmillan and Co., Ltd, 1925. Three volumes in large 8vo.; pp. IX, (1), 442, (2); pp. 

VI, 491, (1); pp. VIII, 288; publisher’s dark-blue cloth, gilt lettering to spine, volume III 

skillfully re-backed using the original spine, bindings very little rubbed, inside clean and 

crisp, a very good set.                                

            490 € 

 
First edition. Francis Ysidro Edgeworth (1845-1926) was one of the pre-eminent Irish economists and 

statisticians of his era. From 1891 until 1922 he was Drummond Professor of Economics at Oxford 

and a fellow of All Souls College. The results of Edgeworth’s application of mathematics to ethics, 

statistics, the theory of international trade, taxation and monopoly theory remain highly influential. 

The papers in this collection comprise the most significant articles and book reviews which Edgeworth 

had presented to the Economic Journal during its first thirty years. Blaug, Great economists before 

Keynes, pp. 69-71 

 

 

23. EUCKEN, Walter: Kritische Betrachtungen zum deutschen Geldproblem. Jena, Verlag 

von Gustav Fischer, 1923. Ein Band in 8vo; (4), 83, (1) Seiten; etwas späteres privates 

Halbleinen, nicht berieben oder bestossen, goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, innen sauber und 

frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.                  

            140 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Vor seinen berühmten ordnungstheoretischen Schriften hat sich Eucken mit Geld- und 

Währungsproblemen befasst. In der vorliegenden Schrift unternimmt er mit Scharfsinn den Nachweis, 

dass die üblichen Erklärungen des Marktsturzes 1918-1923 aus der Passivität der Zahlungsbilanz und 

aus der Höhe der Reparationslasten falsch seien. Die wirkliche Ursache sei vielmehr in der Inflation zu 

suchen (Sauer 5/1968: 2741). 

 

 

 



24. EUCKEN, Walter: Die Grundlagen der Nationalökonomie. Jena, Gustav Fischer, 1940. 

Ein Band in 8vo; XII, 300, (4) S.; originaler Verlagseinband, etwas angestaubt und Rücken 

leicht nachgedunkelt, Titel auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, braune marmorierte Vorsätze, 

Name auf Titel, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.    190 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Eucken, Begründer der neoliberalen Freiburger Schule, ist der Wissenschaftler der den 

größten Einfluss auf die Nachkriegs-Wirtschaftsordnung in Deutschland gehabt hat. 
 

           
 

25. (FORBONNAIS, Veron de): Principes et observations oeconomiques. Tome premier. 

Observations sur les articles Grains et Fermiers de l’Encyclopédie. Tome second. À 

Amsterdam, chez Marc Michel Rey, 1767. Two volumes in 12mo; pp. (2), X, (2), 316 and 

four folding tables of the Tableau oeconomique; pp. (4), 284 (volume II has no errata leaf and 

the number of errata in volume I is considerably smaller than in the other issue of this 1
st
  

edition), eight leaves are cancels as mentioned in the Catalogue Sraffa; contemporary half calf 

over marbled boards with corners in leather, spines richly gilt with two gilt lettering-pieces 

and gilt volume numbers, very little bumped, titles printed in red and black, clean and crisp, a 

fine set.                            

                     2300 € 

 
Most probably the earlier of two issues of the first edition of this important criticism of Quesnay’s 

articles Grains and Fermiers as well as his Tableau oeconomique. This issue with the title 

observations sur les articles Grains et Fermiers de l’Encyclopédie in volume II is only mentioned in 

the Catalogue Sraffa at the end of entry 1800.  Higgs 3981,  Einaudi 1925, as well as Kress 6434, 

Goldsmiths 10277 and INED 4439 do not know or mention this issue.  

 

26. FRIEDMAN, Milton : The optimum quantity of money and other essays. Macmillan and 

Co Ltd., London, 1969 (printed in the US). One volume in 8vo ; pp. VI, (2), 296 ; original 

publisher’s orange-red cloth, minimal bumping, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket sunned at 

spine and slightly rubbed, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy in a very good+ dust jacket.120 € 

 
First edition. « These essays by one of the world’s leading monetary economists bring a single 

coherent view of the role of money to bear on a wide variety of specific topics in monetary theory, the 

empirical analysis of monetary phenomena, and the conduct of monetary policy…. 

Essential reading for all teachers and graduate students in the field, this book will be equally important 

to economists in business and banking. » (from dust jacket) 

 



27. FRIEDMAN, Milton and SCHWARTZ, Anna Jacobson : A monetary history of the 

United States 1867-1960.  A study by the National Bureau of Economic Research, New York. 

Princeton, Princeton University Press, 1963. One large volume in 8vo; pp. XXIV, 860, (2) 

blank, with 3 large folding tables; original publisher’s green cloth with silver lettering to 

spine, very little bumped, dust jacket present with a few small stains and minor rubbing to 

extremities (no protected under mylar), inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy in a very 

good+ dust jacket.                     650 € 

 
First edition. This book presents the first comprehensive analytical history of the United States money 

stock from 1867 to 1960. It traces the behaviour of money, which touches every aspect of an 

enterprise-exchange economy, throughout ninety-three years in the life of our country, as revealed by 

a new time series of the stock on money. (from dust jacket) 

 

28. FRIEDMAN, Milton: Price Theory. A provisional text by Milton Friedman, University 

of Chicago. Chicago, Aldine Publishing Company, 1962. One volume in 4to; pp. 285, (3) 

Notes; brown half cloth over grey-green boards with gilt lettering to spine (probably library 

binding), a bit rubbed at extremities, library stamps to front free endpaper and title page, else 

inside clean and crisp, a good copy.          30 € 

 

First edition of a compilation of lecture notes and materials Friedman had mimeographed and 

assigned to his students in earlier years. When published it was considered as the best 

nonmathematical treatment of the subject and a valuable supplement to standard graduate 

theory texts (The American Economic Revue). 

 

29. GALBRAITH, John Kenneth: Typed letter signed “JG”, one page, in 8vo., personal 

Harvard University letterhead, September 29, 1975, Letter to an admirer. In fine condition.

            250 € 
 

John Kenneth Galbraith (1908-2006) was a celebrity: Harvard professor, speech writer to Adlai 

Stevenson, family friend to the Kennedys, personal advisor to President Kennedy, American 

Ambassador to India, bestselling author and novelist. 

 

A pioneer of statistics  

 

         
 

30. GIOJA, Melchiore: Filosofia della statistica. Tomo primo, tomo secondo. Milano, Presso 

Giovanni Pirotta, 1826. Two volumes in 4to; pp. XVI, 308; pp. 415, (1), with 5 folding tables; 

contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spines with some gilding and gilt lettering, 

speckled edges, minor rubbing to extremities, occasional foxing, else clean and crisp, a very 

good set.           780 € 



Rare first edition. Gioja (1767-1829) has made important contributions to statistical research. This 

acknowledged among others by Babbage, Cossa and especially by Schumpeter. He pioneered new and 

higher standards of research and convinced with his detailed knowledge of industry, business 

procedures and financial administration. Menger c. 702, Kress Italian 885, Mohl III/661-662, 

Einaudi 2570. 

 

31. (GRELLMANN, H.G.M): Gegenwärtiger Zustand des Päpstlichen Staats vornehmlich in 

Hinsicht seiner Justizpflege und politischen Oekonomie. Helmstedt, bey Carl Gottfried 

Fleckeisen, 1792. Ein Band in kl. 8vo; XIV, 352 Seiten, 1 Bl. Errata; grauer Pappband der 

Zeit, Ecken und Kanten restauriert, etwas Rückenvergoldung, goldgeprägtes Rückenschild im 

Stile der Zeit erneuert, Name sowie Stempel auf Titel, grüner Schnitt, Innenseite des 

Rückendeckels mit Anmerkungen von alter Hand, erste und letzte Blätter leicht stockfleckig, 

sonst sauber und frisch.          

            380 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, anonym erschienen. Der Verfasser war Professor in Göttingen. Diese Schrift ist eine 

äußerst kritische Bestandsaufnahme der Politik, Herrschaft, Ausbeutung und Wirtschaft, 

Landwirtschaft, Handel und Justiz im päpstlich-römischen Kirchenstaat. In der Vorrede informiert der 

Autor ausführlich über seine Quellen.  

 

32. GUIZOT: Cours d’histoire moderne par M. Guizot. Histoire de la civilization en France, 

depuis la chute de l’empire romain jusqu’en 1789. Tome I – tome V. Paris, Pichon et Didier, 

éditeurs, 1829-1832. Five volumes in 8vo, contemporary half morocco over marbled boards, 

gilt lettering to spines as well as gilt volume numbers, minor rubbing, decorative endpapers, 

some foxing or browning in places, else clean and crisp, a good set.    

            180 € 

 
A complete set of the history on France from the influential politician Francois Guizot, containing 

tables, timelines and detailed examinations of the history of French civilization.  

 

33. HAHN, L. Albert: Wirtschaftswissenschaft des gesunden Menschenverstandes. 

Frankfurt, Verlag Fritz Knapp, 1954. Ein Band in 8vo; 280 Seiten; originaler Leineneinband, 

Titel in Golddruck auf schwarzem Untergrund auf Rücken und in schwarz auf Vorderdeckel, 

Rücken nur gering aufgehellt, minimal berieben oder bestossen, Einband sauber, 

handschriftliche Widmung des Autors auf Titel (Mit herzlichen Grüßen, 4. Okt. 54, Albert 

Hahn), innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.      

            180 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. „Meine im Jahre 1949 erschienene Arbeit The Economics of Illusion enthielt im 

wesentlichen eine Kritik der Allgemeinen Theorie der Beschäftigung, des Zinses und des Geldes des 

verstorbenen Lord J.M. Keynes. Sie gelangte, kurz gesagt, zu dem Ergebnis, daß in der Keynes’schen 

Schrift das Neue nicht gut und das Gute nicht neu sei. Es ist seither oft das Ersuchen an mich gerichtet 

worden, die negative Kritik an der Keynes’schen Lehre durch die positive Darlegung einer Theorie des 

Wirtschaftsablaufs zu ergänzen, die nach meiner Meinung eine zutreffendere Erklärung und 

Beschreibung der wirtschaftlichen Wirklichkeit gäbe. Ich bin diesem Ersuchen mit dem vorliegenden 

Band gefolgt“…..(aus der Einleitung) 

 

34. HAHN, L. Albert: The Economics of Illusion. A critical analysis of contemporary 

economic theory and policy. New York, Squier Publishing Co., Inc., 1949. One volume in 

8vo; pp. VIII, 273, (5) blank; original publisher’s blue cloth, spine ends a bit bumped, gilt 

lettering to spine, binding clean, inside clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.      

              40 € 

 



First edition. Dr. Hahn was one of the few economists to unify practice and theory, for he was the 

leading manager of one of the largest and oldest provincial banks in Germany and, at the same time, 

taught Monetary Theory and Policy as Honorary Professor at the University of Frankfurt. This book is 

published in the interest of making available to the American statesman, teacher, student, business 

employer and employee Dr. Hahn’s thoughts and observations on contemporary economic theory and 

policy. (from foreword) 

 

 
 

35.  HAYEK, Friedrich A.: The road to serfdom, with foreword by John Chamberlain. 

Chicago, University of Chicago Press, 1945. One volume in small 8vo; pp. VIII, 248; original 

brown cloth, gilt lettering and gilt decorations to spine, very little pumped, name and date on 

front free endpaper, clean and crisp, a near fine copy.      

              40 € 

 
Eighth impression July 1945 of the first American edition. This printing has been redesigned to 

conform to the government’s request to conserve paper. The book is therefore smaller in size than the 

former impressions. 

 



36. HAYEK, F.A. von: Individualismus und wirtschaftliche Ordnung. Erlenbach-Zürich, 

1952. 8vo; 344 Seiten, Originalleinen mit sehr gut erhaltenem Schutzumschlag, sauber und 

frisch, ein sehr schönes Exemplar.         

            110 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erstmals 1948 in Chicago erschienen. Es handelt sich um eine Sammlung von 

Essays über Moralphilosophie, Methoden der Sozialwissenschaften, Probleme der Wirtschaftspolitik, 

sowie der theoretischen Volkswirtschaftslehre, die aber alle ein Ziel verbindet, den Individualismus 

gegen kollektivistische Tendenzen zu verteidigen. Sauer 5/1968: 2474 

 

37. HAYEK, F.A.: Studies in philosophy, politics and economics. Chicago, The University 

of Chicago Press, 1967. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 356, (2) blank; original publisher’s brown 

cloths, very little bumped, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket bumped and rubbed at extremities 

and a small piece missing at foot of spine, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy in a very 

good dust jacket.           

            120 € 

 
First edition. This is a selection from the author’s work over the last twenty years; many of the essays 

are published for the first time, and others have been carefully revised since they first appeared. The 

various studies are arranged into three parts corresponding to the fields indicated by the title. (from 

dust jacket) 

 

38. HAYEK, F.A.: New studies in philosophy, politics, economics and the history of ideas. 

London, Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1978. One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (1), 314; original 

publisher’s brown cloth, very little bumped, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket present and in 

fine condition, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.       

            120 € 

 

First edition. A selection of essays and lectures from the years 1967-1977. Several important 

ones  have never before been published in English. Also included is the Nobel Memorial 

Lecture delivered in Stockholm in 1974, when Hayek was awarded the Nobel Prize in 

economic science. 

 

39. HAYEK, F.A. von: Entnationalisierung des Geldes. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul 

Siebeck), 1977. Ein Band in 8vo; XIII, (1), 136, (2) Seiten; originales Verlagsleinen mit 

Schutzumschlag, goldgeprägter Titel auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel,  innen und außen absolut 

sauber und frisch, ein schönes Exemplar.        

            110 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe der 1976 veröffentlichten Schrift Denationalisation of Money, einer Analyse 

der Theorie und Praxis von konkurrierenden Währungen. Hennecke: F.A. von Hayek, S. 404 

 

40. HAZLITT, Henry: The free man’s library. A descriptive and critical bibliography. 

Princeton, D. van Nostrand Company, Inc., 1956. One volume in 8vo: pp. (6), 176; original 

publisher’s blue cloths, extremities very little bumped, covers lightly foxed, dust jacket 

present and a bit bumped, tipped in is a printed slip saying that this book was a gift to the 

members of the Mt. Pelerin Society, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy in its original 

very good+ dust jacket.           40 € 

 

 



First edition. This book is a descriptive and critical bibliography of works on the philosophy of 

individualism by one of America’s most accomplished and widely read authorities on economics and 

finance.  

Over 550 entries representing classics, historic and contemporary, authors from Aristotle to Rebecca 

West, those books that expound the positive philosophy of freedom and individualism to those 

attacking communism and socialism, are included. (from dust jacket) 

 

41. HERRENSCHWAND, Jean: Principios de economia politica, traducidos del Francés al 

Castellano por Don Juan Smith, Brigadier de la Real Armada. Madrid, en la imprenta de Vega 

y Compania, 1800. One volume in 8vo; pp. 279, (1); contemporary marbled calf, some gilding 

to spine, red gilt lettering-piece, minor rubbing or bumping, marbled endpapers, speckled 

edges, first three leaves with some browning in outer margins, else clean and crisp, a very good 

copy.               550 € 

 
First edition in Spanish. First published in French with the title De l’économie politique moderne, 

Londres 1786. Herrenschwand (1728-1811) was a Swiss economist and late follower of the physiocrats. 

This is one of his main works where he explains the stages of economic development and predicts the 

explosive growth of industry in Europe. 

 

42. (HERRIES, John Charles): A reply to some financial misstatements , in and out of 

parliament. London, J. Hatchard, June 1803. One volume in 8vo; VIII, 68, (2) pp. with one 

folding table; modern boards, lettering-piece to front cover, title page very little browned, else 

clean and crisp, a very good copy.        160 € 

 
First edition. A reasoned and detailed attack on Cobett’s arguments against the government. Kress B 

4680, Goldsmiths 18706 

 

      
 

43. JAKOB, Ludwig Heinrich von: Die Staatsfinanzwissenschaft, theoretisch und praktisch 

dargestellt und erläutert durch Beyspiele aus der neuern Finanzgeschichte europäischer 

Staaten. Halle, bey Hemmerde und Schwetschke, 1821. Zwei Bände in 8vo; XXXVIII, 702 

Seiten; (4), 707-1283, (1) Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit mit Lederecken, etwas 

Rückenvergoldung,  goldgeprägte Rückenschilder und Bandnummern, marmorierte 

Deckelbezüge, Ecken und Kanten etwas berieben und bestossen, grüner Schnitt, Vorsätze 

gering leimschattig, sonst sauber und frisch, sehr gute Exemplare.              

                     1080 € 

 



Erste Ausgabe dieses wichtigen Werkes von L.H. von Jakob. Er hat laut Roscher wesentlich zur 

Bekanntmachung und Verbreitung der Lehre von Adam Smith in Deutschland beigetragen und 

zeichnete sich dabei besonders durch eine bessere Systematik und Bearbeitung der Grundbegriffe aus. 

Roscher National-Oekonomik, S. 686-696, Stammhammer Finanzwissenschaft, S. 154, Masui 

926, Humpert 12026, Kress C 720, Sauer 5/1968: 1679 

 

44. KEYNES, John Neville: The scope and method of political economy. London and New 

York, MacMillan and Co., 1891. One volume in 8vo; pp. XIV, 359, (1), 44 catalogue; original 

publisher’s red cloth, gilt lettering to spine, extremities rubbed and bumped, spine a bit 

darkened, library label to front cover pastedown, small library stamp on verso of title page, 

occasional pencil underlining, very mild browning in upper margin, else clean and crisp. 

            280 € 

 
First edition. J.N. Keynes (1852-1949), logician and political economist, was the father of John 

Maynard Keynes. He regarded economics as a positive science, supplemented by applied economics 

and “the ethics of political economy” (Batson p. 9), Einaudi 3119, Hollander 3396 

 

45. KEYNES, John Maynard: A tract on monetary reform. London, Macmillan and Co., 

Ltd, 1923. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 209, (3); original publisher’s blue cloth, some gilding 

and gilt lettering to spine, extremities slightly rubbed, name on front free endpaper, page IV 

and V somewhat browned due to a news paper clip lead in, leaf V/VI almost loose, else clean 

and crisp, a very good copy.         250 € 

 
First edition. Includes some of the best of Keynes’s early writings on the immediate economic 

problems of the day (the monetary disorder after World War I). Keynes here first questioned the 

desirability of the gold standard. The text is of great interest as an early indication of the theories that 

were later to appear in the General Theory. AMEX 252, Sauer 5/1968: 2805 (second ed.) 

 

46. KLEINWÄCHTER, Friedrich von: Lehrbuch der Nationalökonomie. Leipzig, Verlag 

von C.L. Hirschfeld, 1902. Ein Band in 8vo; (2), XIV, 477, (3) Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit über 

marmorierten Deckeln, etwas berieben, Name auf Vorsatzblatt, roter Schnitt, innen sauber 

und frisch, insgesamt gutes Exemplar.         90 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Der bedeutende österreichische Nationalökonom Fr. von Kleinwächter war Professor 

für politische Ökonomie an der Universität von Czernowitz. Batson S. 27, Menger Sp. 82 

 

   
 

47. KRUSE, Jürgen Elert: Allgemeiner und besonders Hamburgischer Contorist….Der 

vierten, oder zum drittenmal verbesserten und ansehnlich vermehrten neuen Auflage erster 

Theil. Der durchgehends verbesserten neuen Auflage zweyter Theil. Hamburg, auf Kosten der 

sämmtlichen Erben des Verfassers, 1782-1783. Zwei Teile in 2 Bänden in kl. 4to; Portrait als 

Frontispiz, (20), 520 Seiten; 16, 376 Seiten; marmorierte Kalbslederbände der Zeit auf 5 



Bünden, etwas Rückenvergoldung, goldgeprägte Rückentitel, marmorierter Schnitt, wenig 

berieben oder bestoßen, innen sauber und frisch, sehr schöne Exemplare.    

            680 € 
Dieses erstmals 1753 aufgelegte kaufmännische Handbuch erlebte zahlreiche Erweiterungen und 

Auflagen. Es behandelt Maße, Gewichte, Währungseinheiten mit entsprechenden Umrechnungs- und 

Vergleichstabellen und gibt Anleitungen zur Wechselrechnung, zur Preiskalkulation usw.. Humpert 

5284; Handel in Theorie en Praktik, Kat. No 3, Amsterdam 1981, Nr. 258; Leitherer, Die 

Geschichte der handels- und absatzwirtschaftlichen Literatur S. 50 

 

48. LASSALLE, Ferdinand: Herr Bastiat-Schulze von Delitzsch, der ökonomische Julian, 

oder: Capital und Armut. Berlin, Verlag von Reinhold Schlingmann, 1864. Ein Band in kl. 

8vo; IX, (1), 269, (1) Seiten; grünes Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, etwas 

Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, Ecken nur leicht bestoßen, hinterer 

Deckel mit schwacher Knickspur, Frontdeckel verso mit Exlibris, erste und letzte Seite 

gebräunt, sonst nur stellenweise leichte Stockflecken, gutes Exemplar.    

            180 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe von Lassalles wichtigstem ökonomischem Werk, in dem er den Ökonomen Schulze-

Delitzsch massiv angreift. Er spottet über die von Bastiat übernommenen Ideen und Grundsätze und 

bezeichnet die Vorschläge von Schulze-Delitzsch zur Lösung der Probleme der Arbeiterschaft als 

völlig unzureichend. Schulze-Delitzsch hast sich 1868 mit der Schrift „Die Abschaffung des 

geschäftlichen Risico durch Herrn Lassalle“ revanchiert und seinerseits dessen Ideen ad absurdum 

geführt (siehe hierzu die Nr. 60 dieser Liste). Stammhammer Socialismus I, S. 126; Masui 830; 

Einaudi 3226 

 

49. MAIER, Hans: Die ältere deutsche Staats- und Verwaltungslehre (Polizeiwissenschaft). 

Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte der politischen Wissenschaft in Deutschland. Neuwied am Rhein 

und Berlin, Hermann Luchterhand Verlag GmbH, 1966. Ein Band in 8vo.; 366, (2) Seiten, 

Berichtigungszettel liegt lose bei; grünes Originalleinen, nicht berieben oder bestossen, 

Schutzumschlag nur leicht berieben oder bestossen, goldgeprägter Rückentitel, Name auf 

Titelblatt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.      40 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Hans Maier lehrte an der Universität München als Professor für politische 

Wissenschaft. Sein Ziel ist, die Tradition der deutschen Staatswissenschaft zu erneuern und für die 

politische Forschung fruchtbar zu machen.  Diesem Bemühen dient u.a. dieses Buch, das die Genesis 

des modernen Verwaltungsstaates in Deutschland im Spiegel des Staatsdenkens und der politischen 

Lehre seit dem Ausgang des Mittelalters verfolgt (aus dem Klappentext) 

 

 

       



 

50. MALCHUS,  C.A. Freiherr von: Handbuch der Finanzwissenschaft und 

Finanzverwaltung. Erster Theil- zweiter Theil. Stuttgart und Tübingen, in der J.G. 

Cotta’schen Buchhandlung, 1830.  

Zwei Bände in 8vo.; XVI, 480 Seiten; VI, 210 Seiten und 70 Seiten Beilagen; Halbleder der 

Zeit über dekorativen Deckeln mit Lederecken, Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägte 

Rückenschilder, nur gering berieben, grüner Schnitt,  Vorsätze leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber 

und frisch, sehr gute und dekorative  

Exemplare.            480 € 
 
Erste Ausgabe. Teil I enthält den wissenschaftlichen und Teil II den praktischen Teil. Inama-Sternegg  

betrachtet es als einen bleibenden Gewinn für die Finanzwissenschaft, dass Malchus die 

Finanzverwaltung zu einem selbständigen Teil erhoben hat und damit zur Ausbildung des 

Finanzrechts Anregung und wertvolle Beiträge gegeben hat (Sauer 5/1968: 1884). Humpert 12067, 

Kress C 2584, Goldsmiths 26280 

 

51. (MELON, J.-Fr.): Mahmoud le Gasnevide. Histoire orientale. Fragment traduit de 

l’arabe, avec des notes. Rotterdam, chez Jean Hofhoudt, 1729.  One volume in 8vo; pp. (2), 

VI, 164, (4); contemporary calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in compartments with gilt 

lettering-piece, front cover with a short superficial worm trace, very little bumped, marbled 

paste downs, sprinkled edges, front endpaper and title with contemporary name inscription, 

title with e few minor ink-stains, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.           

            680 € 

 
First edition of this utopian novel which is a satire on the regency of the Duc d’Orléans.  Melon is 

known for his book on commerce (Essai politique sur le commerce, 1734) . The present work contains 

remarks on trade, marriage and population. INED 3123bis, Cioranescu 44265, Barbier III, p. 14 

 

        
 

52. MISES, Ludwig: Interventionismus.  KONDRATIEFF, N.D.: Die langen Wellen der 

Konjunktur. Abgedruckt in Archiv für Sozialwissenschaft und Sozialpolitik, 56. Band, 1926. 

Seiten 610-653 bzw. Seiten 573-609. Tübingen, Verlag J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1926. 

Ein Band in 8vo; VIII, 856 Seiten, originaler Verlagseinband in Halbleinen mit Leinenecken, 

goldgeprägter Rückentitel, goldgeprägtes Verlagswappen auf Vorderdeckel, minimal 

berieben, Titelblatt verso mit winzigem Stempel in hebräisch, sauber und frisch, ein sehr 

gutes Exemplar.                      

            230 € 

 



Erste deutsche Ausgaben dieser beiden wichtigen Aufsätze. Zu Mises s. Batson 195. Kondratieff hat 

für sein Konzept der großen wirtschaftlichen Konjunkturzyklen weltweit Berühmtheit erlangt. 

Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 245-247. 

 

 

     
 

 

53 MISES, Ludwig von: The theory of money and credit. Translated from the German by 

H.E. Batson. London, Jonathan Cape, 1934. One volume in 8vo; pp. 445, (3) blank; original 

black cloth, gilt lettering to spine, upper spine end with repair, gilding a bit faded, name on 

front free endpaper, bottom edge uncut, endpapers slightly browned, else clean and crisp, a 

good copy.                       

            580 € 

 

First edition in English. Mises’ achievements in economic theory built upon the insights of 

the Austrian School of Economics. His first pioneering accomplishment was to extend 

Austrian analysis into money. In his Theory of Money and Credit he succeeded in integrating 

money into micro-theory, demonstrating how the marginal utility of money interacts with 

utilities of other goods and with the supply of money to determine money prices (Murray N. 

Rothbard in The New Palgrave) 

 

54. (MONTYON, A.J.B.R. Auget de): Particularités et observations sur les ministres des 

finances de France les plus célèbres, depuis 1660 jusqu’en 1791. Paris, Le Normant, 1812. 

One volume in 8vo; pp. XI, (1), 397, (1); contemporary red half calf over red boards, minor 

rubbing and bumping to extremities, exlibris to front cover pastedown, two lines of old 

annotations on front fly leaf, first leaves a bit browned, some age-toning towards top edge, 

else clean and crisp, a very good copy.               

            380 € 

 
First edition. One of two issues published in the same year (one in Paris and one in London). The book 

deals with Colbert, Desmarets, J.Law, de Machaut, de Silhouette, l’abbé Terrai, Turgot, Necker and 

Calonne. Barbier III, 797d; Einaudi 4004, Stammhammer Finanzwissenschaft p. 120; Kress B 

6031 

 

 

 

 



55. MUSGRAVE, Richard A.: Finanztheorie, übersetzt von Lore Kullmer unter Mitarbeit 

von Hans Fecher. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1966. Ein Band in 8vo; XX, 537, 

(3) Seiten; grüner originaler Verlagseinband in Leinen, Titel in Goldprägung auf Rücken und 

Vorderdeckel,  Rücken minimal aufgehellt, nicht berieben oder bestossen, Name mit Datum 

und kl. Nummer auf fliegendem Vorsatz, ca. 20 % der Seiten mit Anstreichungen oder 

Anmerkungen, beiliegend zahlreiche Blätter mit Berechnungen, sonst sauber und frisch, ein 

gutes Exemplar.                       40 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe des Werkes The Theory of Public Finance, 1959. Dieses Werk gilt als das 

erste moderne Lehrbuch der Finanzwissenschaft. Kernstück ist die „multiple Theorie des öffentlichen 

Haushaltes“, welche den öffentlichen Haushalt als Konglomerat aus Allokationsabteilung, 

Distributionsabteilung und Stabilisationsabteilung begreift, die aus den staatlichen fiskal-politischen 

Zielsetzungen resultieren. (Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 351) 

 

56. NECKER, Jacques: Handwritten letter (by a secretary) and signed by Necker to M. 

Chifflet, premier Président of the Parliament of Sédan, Versailles, 20 July 1777. One page in 

folio in French with integral blank leaf. In fine condition with central horizontal and vertical 

folds.             

            420 € 

 
By 1777, France’s finances were in a deplorable state and the country was already in turmoil. The 

popular and able Necker was appointed Director General of Finance on June 29, 1777, less than a 

month before the date of this letter.  

Translation: “I am very obliged, Sir, for the details you were kind enough to give me regarding the 

unrest which rules in Sédan. Based on the report I gave to the King regarding this affair, His Majesty 

has deemed it appropriate to send the Parliament letters patent in line with your opinion……I..beg you 

to use all the zeal and all the wisdom in your power to direct the Parliament in the steps which might 

be necessary to re-establish order and public tranquility. I will be very happy, Sir, to praise before the 

King the services which His Majesty expects of you on this occasion….” 

 

57. PIGOU, A.C. : The Economics of Welfare. London, MacMillan & Co, 1924. One volume 

in 8vo; XXIII, 783, (1) pp.; original publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, spine a bit 

darkened, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.       

            290 € 

 
Second edition, first published 1920. This is Pigou’s major work which played an important role in the 

development of international economics at that time (IESS). Batson 155 for the first edition. 

 

    



 

58. QUETELET, A.: Lettres…sur la théorie des probabilités, appliquée aux sciences morales 

et politiques. Bruxelles, M. Hayez, 1846. One volume in gr. 8vo ; (6), IV, 450 pp. ; 

contemporary blue half calf over marbled boards, some gilding and blind-stamped decorations 

to spine, gilt lettering to spine, spine ends and corners with small and skillful restorations, 

decorative endpapers, clean and crisp, a very good copy.               

                     1300 € 
Scarce first edition. Quetelet (1796-1874) is famous for his contribution to statistics. From 1836 

onwards he was tutoring the princes of Saxe-Coburg and Gotha in mathematics. When the princes left 

Belgium the lessons continued by correspondence. This work is the collection of Quetelet’s letters, 

and it is his second major work on moral statistics. “His conviction that scientific study of social life 

must be based on the application of quantitative methods and mathematical techniques anticipated 

what has become the guiding principle of modern social research.” (IESS). Goldsmiths 34532, 

Einaudi 4596, Menger c. 632, IESS pp. 247-257 

 

59. RODBERTUS-JAGETZOW, Carl: Schriften. Vier Bände herausgegeben von A. 

Wagner, Th. Kozak und M. Wirth, Berlin, Puttkammer & Mühlbrecht, 1899. Die 4 Bände 

gebunden in 2 in 8vo; XIX, (1), 315, (1) S.; IX, (1), 330 S.; LXIV, 284 S.; XV, (1), 370 

Seiten; Originaleinbände in Perkalin, Rückenvergoldung und vergoldeter Rückentitel, Deckel 

mit Blindprägung, wenig berieben oder bestossen, roter Schnitt, im Band 3 ist das 

Inhaltsverzeichnis anders als bei den Bänden 1, 2 und 4 nicht nach dem Titelblatt sondern am 

Ende eingebunden (so auch komplett), erste und letzte Blätter leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber 

und frisch, gute Exemplare.         380 € 

 
Erste Werksausgabe. Band 1: Das Kapital; Band 2+3: Zur Beleuchtung der socialen Frage; Band 4: 

Gesammelte kleine Schriften mit einem Anhange: Aufruf an die Deutschen von Joseph Mazzini. 

Braeuer S. 143, Stammhammer Sozialismus II, 282 (irrtümlich datiert 1898). 

 

60. ROSCHER, Wilhelm: Ansichten der Volkswirthschaft aus dem geschichtlichen 

Standpunkte. Zweiter unveränderter Abdruck. Leipzig und Heidelberg, C.F. Winter’sche 

Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1861. Ein Band in 8vo; IV, (2), 495, (1) Seiten; Halbleinen der Zeit 

über marmorierten Deckeln, etwas Rückenvergoldung und Titel in Goldprägung, Kapitale 

etwas berieben mit minimalen Einrissen, gesprenkelter Schnitt, braune Vorsätze, Titel auf 

Rückseite mit Stempel, eingangs leichte Stockflecken, sonst nur vereinzelt leicht stockfleckig, 

sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.                   

              90 € 

 
Zweiter  Druck der ersten Ausgabe vom gleichen Jahr. Mit diesem Titel beabsichtigte Roscher ein die 

gesamte Wirtschaftswissenschaft umfassendes Werk zu schreiben und Raus Nachfolger unter den 

deutschen Nationalökonomen zu werden. (Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 433), Menger Sp. 310 

 



     
 

61 SAY, Jean-Batiste: Traité d‘économie politique, ou simple exposition de la manière don’t 

se forment, se distribuent, et se consomment les richesses. Second edition. Tome I – Tome II. 

Paris, chez Renouard, 1814.  

Two volumes in 8vo; pp. LXXVIII, 438; pp. (6), 483, (1) and one folding table, contemporary 

half calf over marbled boards, corners strengthened, some gilding to spines, gilt lettering-

pieces renewed to style, upper spine ends with unobtrusive restoration, name on title, first and 

last leaves slightly foxed, else only occasional foxing, clean, a good set.   

                                             400 € 

 
Second edition of Say’s magnum opus which was, apart from the Wealth of Nations, the most popular 

economic text in the first half of the 19
th
 century. Goldsmiths 20891, Kress B 6387, Einaudi 5119 

 

    
 

62. SCHMALZ (Theodor Anton Heinrich): Économie Politique, ouvrage traduit de 

l’Allemand par Pav Henri Jouffroy. Tome premier – tome deuxième. Paris, A. Bertrand, 1826. 

Two volumes in 8vo; pp. XIX, (1), 341, (1) errata; pp. (4), 315, (1) errata; contemporary half 

calf over marbled boards with corners in leather, corners rubbed, some gilding to spines, gilt 

lettering-pieces and volume numbers, small paper label to foot of spines, Russian library label 

to front cover pastedowns and library stamps to half titles and titles (provenance: Prince 

Gagarine), sprinkled edges, some foxing in places, else clean and crisp, a good set.          

            880 € 

 



First edition in French of Schmalz’s Staatswirthschaftslehre in Briefen an einen teutschen Erbprinzen, 

1818. In economics, Schmalz has been called „the last of the physiocrats“ as he tried to revive their 

ideas in Germany. He rediscovered Quesnay’s tableau économique” and produced a version “suivant 

la methode italienne” (see volume I  pp. 330-331) which was discovered by Karl Marx with great 

interest. Schmalz was a graceful and versatile, rather than a profound writer. Most of his publications 

relate to law in which he builds on the doctrine of jus nature. Kress C 1775, Goldsmiths 24808, 

Einaudi 5161, McCulloch p. 24 

 

63. SCHNEIDER, Erich: Reine Theorie monopolistischer Wirtschaftsformen. Tübingen, 

Verlag von J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1932. Ein Band in 8vo; (6), 175, (1) Seiten; 

bedruckte Originalbroschur, bestossen, Rücken unten mit kleinen Läsuren und einem 

Feuchtigkeitsfleck, Namensstempel und handschriftlicher Namenszug im oberen Rand des 

Titels, nicht beschnitten, innen sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.                

              80 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe.  Erschienen in der Reihe Beiträge zur ökonomischen Theorie, herausgegeben von E. 

Lederer und J. Schumpeter, Nr. 4.  Dies ist Schneiders Habilitationsschrift, die er unter dem Einfluss 

von J. Schumpeter verfasste. Sie beschäftigt sich mit einer Reihe damals von der  

 

 

64. SCHÜZ, Carl Wolfgang Christoph: Ueber den Einfluß der Vertheilung des Grundeigenthums auf 
das Volks- und Staatsleben. Stuttgart und Tübingen, in der J.G. Cotta’schen Buchhandlung, 1836. Ein 
Band in 8vo; X, 180, (2) Seiten; marmorierter Pappband der Zeit, rotes gold geprägtes Rückenschild, 
Ecken und Kanten etwas berieben und bestossen, gesprenkelter Schnitt, Name auf Vorsatz, Titel mit 
Bibliotheksstempel „Fürstlich Oettingen-Wallerstein’sche Bibliothek“, Bleistiftanstreichungen, ein 
Blatt mit Tintenfleck im äußeren Rand, vereinzelt leicht stockfleckig.    480 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Schüz vertritt in diesem Werk die Meinung, „daß es am erwünschtesten sei, wenn die 

Hälfte der Privatgrundstücke aus untheilbaren Gütern bestehe. So würden die entgegengesetzten 

Prinzipien versöhnt, von welchen das eine die freie Entwicklung des Individuums und Zeitgeistes 

fordere, das andere die Herrschaft der Allgemeinheit und Continuität.“ (Roscher S. 908-909). Schüz 

war Privatdozent an der staatswirthschaftlichen Facultät zu Tübingen. Humpert 9346, Menger c. 336 

 

 
This work influenced Karl Marx 

 

     
 

 

 



65. SKARBEK, Frédéric: Théorie des richesses sociales par le Comte Frédéric Skarbek, 

suivi d’une bibliographie de l’économie politique. Tome premier –second, Paris, A. Saulet et 

Cie., 1829. Two volumes in 8vo ; pp. (4), 352 ; pp. (4), 324 ; original printed wrappers, spines 

sunned, uncut and unopened, covers and edges dust soiled, corners bumped, foxing or 

browning in places, else clean and crisp, in all still a good  set.    780 € 

 
First edition, rare. Count Fr. Skarbek was professor of political economy at the University of Warsaw 

and a member of several academic societies. He was a state councilor to the Polish and later to the 

Russian government. Kress C 2362, Goldsmiths 25774, Menger c. 673, Masui p. 480, Coquelin & 

Guillaumin II, pp. 621-622. 

 

66. SMITH, Vernon L.: Investment and production. A Study in the Theory of the Capital-

Using Enterprise. Cambridge, Harvard University Press, 1961. One volume in 8vo; pp. XI, 

(1), 340; original publisher’s red cloth, gilt lettering to spine, no rubbing or bumping, dust 

jacket slightly sunned at spine, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy in a very good+ dust jacket. 

              60 € 
First edition. This book presents a unified theory of production and investment. Mr. Smith explores the 

empirical and theoretical nature of the interdependence of “short-run” current account production 

decisions and “long-run” investment planning….(from dust jacket). Prof. Smith shared the 2002 Nobel 

Memorial Prize in Economic Science with Daniel Kahneman. 

  

  

67. STIGLITZ, Joseqh E.: Economics. New York and London, W.W. Norton & Company, 

1993. One large volume in 4to; pp. XLI, (1), 1142, A1-A38 Index, (6) blank; original 

publisher’s hardcover, front cover with a painting by Laszlo Moholy-Nagy, very little 

bumped, dust jacket present and a bit sunned at spine, name on front free endpaper, inside 

clean and crisp, a near fine copy.                   180 € 

 
First edition. With this book, Joseph E. Stiglitz has done what he is uniquely qualified to do: bring to 

the introductory course the new economics of the past twenty-five years. We have here the 

microeconomics of information, strategy and game theory. Financial markets, and bureaucracy. On the 

macroeconomic side, Professor Stiglitz gives us a macroeconomics built in the same basic ingredients 

as microeconomics, a premise as simple as it is profound in these ways and innumerable others, this 

text embodies the new outlook. Bits and pieces of the new economics have found their way into other 

textbooks, but this one tackles it whole (from dust jacket). 

 

68. TURMEAU DE LA MORANDIERE: Principes politiques sur le rappel des protestans 

en France. Première partie – seconde partie. À Paris, chez Valleyre et Dessain, 1764. One 

volume in 12mo; pp. (4), VII, (1), 223, (1); pp. (4), 200 (page 200 with wrong number 220), 

(4), 1 leaf blank; contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in compartments, 

red gilt lettering-piece, back cover with repaired scratch, very little rubbed or bumped, 

marbled endpapers, red edges, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.              720 € 

 
First edition. After the revocation of the Edict of Nantes (1685) official persecution of the protestants 

reached a high point. According to Vauban “ the desertation of 100.000 Frenchmen, the exportation of 

60 million livres, the ruin of commerce, the reinforcement of enemies’ fleets by 9000 sailors, and 

foreign armies by 600 officers and 1200 men were the consequences. Turmeau de la Morandière 

stresses the depopulation of France, the increasing poverty of the country and argues that the only 

remedy for the country was to allow the protestants to return to France and to accept religious 

tolerance as the only means for the country and its prosperity and its future. Not in Kress, Goldsmiths, 

Higgs and Einaudi. INED 4366, Cioranescu 62546 (2
nd

 ed.) 

 



      
 

69. WIESER, Friedrich von: Der Natürliche Werth. Wien, Alfred Hölder, 1889. Ein Band in 

8vo; (2) blank, (2) Vortitel, XVI, 239, (1) Seiten; originaler grüner Leineneinband mit 

schwarzem goldgeprägtem Rückenschild, nur gering berieben oder bestossen, auf der 

Innenseite des hinteren Deckels befindet sich ein japanisches Bibliotheksetikett sowie ein 

Stempel, Schnitt gestempelt, innen schwache Bräunung zu den Rändern hin, sonst sauber und 

frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.                   

                     1800 € 
Erste Ausgabe, von großer Seltenheit. Diese Arbeit von von Wieser wird mit Recht als „klassische 

Leistung“ angesehen und hat überaus viel zur Verbreitung des Gedankengutes der Österreichischen 

Schule der Nationalökonomie in der ganzen Welt beigetragen (Sauer 5/1968, 2541). Menger Sp. 395, 

Blaug, Great economists before Keynes p. 280, Batson p. 206, Cat. Sraffa 6632 

 

70. WIESER, Friedrich von: Natural value. Edited with a preface and analysis by William 

Smart. The translation by Christian A. Malloch. London, Macmillan and Co., 1893. One 

volume in 8vo; pp. XLV, (1), 243, (1); original publisher’s brown cloth, extremities lightly 

rubbed, gilt lettering to spine, black endpapers, edges untrimmed, age-toning towards edges, 

else clean and crisp, a good copy.                  

            580 € 

 
First edition in English, originally published in German in 1889. Fr. von Wieser was one of the 

founders of the Austrian School of Economics. In this work he developed his theory of value. The 

book gained him almost immediate acclaim, and therefore it was soon translated into English. 

Batson p. 60, Sraffa 6633 

 


